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Rating: HOLD | CMP: Rs275 | TP: Rs300 

In-line quarterly performance 

Quick Pointers: 

 1QFY24 subsidy receipts at Rs29.5bn, up 54% YoY  

 TAN project on track; likely to come up by 3QFY26 

Chambal Fertilizers (CHMB) reported decent performance with 

Revenue/EBITDA/PAT growth of -23%/+7%/+6% YoY and were in line with our 

and consensus estimates. Decline in revenues was largely on the back of a) 

decline in RM cost resulting into lower subsidy income from the Govt. and b) 

lower sales volumes in Non-urea traded fertilizers (down 29% YoY). Gross 

margins improved by 630bps YoY to 34.9% primarily led by lower RM cost, 

while higher employee cost and other expenses up 40bps/290bps YoY 

respectively has restricted EBITDA margins improvement to 320bps YoY to 

11.3% (PLe 9.8%). PAT was up 6% YoY to Rs3.3bn.  

Going forward, management alluded that most provisions for high cost 

inventory are largely behind, however they remained cautious on further cut 

in subsidy rates during 2HFY24.  Further, robust subsidy disbursement from 

Govt. till YTDFY24 coupled with falling RM cost scenario will likely keep 

working capital at comfortable levels along with healthy balance sheet. 

However, lack of earnings growth visibility in core business and delayed 

capacity expansion in TAN business (3QFY26) may keep stock performance 

under check.  Maintain ‘HOLD’ with unchanged TP of Rs300 based on 9XFY25 

EPS.   

 Overall fertilizer sales volumes declined by 5% YoY (+9% YoY growth in 

Urea being offset by 29% YoY decline in Non-urea traded volumes): 

During 1QFY24, Overall sales volumes stood at 1.19mn mt down 5% YoY 

largely led by 9% YoY growth in urea volumes to 0.86mn mt being offset by 

29% YoY decline in Non-urea traded volumes to 0.33mn mt.  Crop protection 

and Specialty Nutrients segment posted revenue growth of 17% YoY to 

Rs3.0bn. Gross Margins improved by 630bps YoY to 34.9% primarily led by 

lower RM cost, while higher employee cost and other expenses up 

40bps/290bps YoY has restricted EBITDA margins improvement to 320bps 

YoY to 11.3% (PLe 9.8%). PAT was up 6% YoY to Rs3.3bn.  

 Robust subsidy receipts during 1Q’24: Subsidy receipts during 1QFY24 

stood at Rs29.48bn up 54% YoY. Further, management highlighted that 

subsidy disbursements from government has been robust in July’23 as well 

which in turn has resulted into negligible short term borrowings for them till 

July’23 end and expects this momentum to continue for rest of FY24.  

 Capex plans of ~Rs8-9bn in FY24E: CHMB has revised its TAN expansion 

plans during 1HFY23 with a capital outlay of Rs16.45bn (Rs11.7bn earlier) to 

build 0.24 mn mt (0.22 mn mt earlier) and is expected to be commissioned by 

Q3FY26. The project is expected to be funded equally through debt and equity. 

Company has so far spent Rs1bn during FY23 and has guided to spend Rs5bn 

in FY24. Management also alluded that they would spend an additional capex 

of ~Rs3-4bn for further enhancing their energy efficiency in Urea plants FY24.   
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Q1FY24 Result Update 

 Change in Estimates |  Target |  Reco 

Change in Estimates 

                               Current           Previous 

 FY24E FY25E FY24E FY25E 

Rating  HOLD HOLD 

Target Price  300  300 

Sales (Rs. m) 2,06,827 2,04,254 2,06,827 2,04,254 

     % Chng.  -  -   

EBITDA (Rs. m) 21,882 22,856 21,882 22,856 

     % Chng.  -  -   

EPS (Rs.) 31.1 33.6 31.1 33.6 

     % Chng.  -  -   

Key Financials - Consolidated 

Y/e Mar   FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Sales (Rs. m) 1,60,688 2,77,728 2,06,827 2,04,254 

EBITDA (Rs. m)  22,622  18,194  21,882  22,856 

  Margin (%)  14.1  6.6  10.6  11.2 

PAT (Rs. m)  15,660  10,334  12,951  13,992 

EPS (Rs.)  37.6  24.8  31.1  33.6 

  Gr. (%)  18.9 (34.0)  25.3  8.0 

DPS (Rs.)  7.5  8.5  8.5  9.0 

   Yield (%)  2.7  3.1  3.1  3.3 

RoE (%)  26.9  15.3  17.3  16.9 

RoCE (%)  19.7  14.3  17.5  17.6 

EV/Sales (x)  0.9  0.5  0.6  0.6 

EV/EBITDA (x)  6.7  7.1  5.6  5.2 

PE (x)  7.3  11.1  8.8  8.2 

P/BV (x)  1.8  1.6  1.5  1.3 

Key Data  CHMB.BO | CHMB IN 

52-W High / Low Rs.368 /  Rs.248 

Sensex / Nifty 65,847 / 19,571 

Market Cap Rs.114bn/ $ 1,382m 

Shares Outstanding 416m 

3M Avg. Daily Value Rs.427.91m 

Shareholding Pattern (%) 

Promoter’s 60.56  

Foreign 9.64  

Domestic Institution 11.98  

Public & Others 17.82 

Promoter Pledge (Rs bn) -  

Stock Performance (%) 

 1M 6M 12M 

Absolute 0.3 (7.1) (16.7) 

Relative (0.6) (14.4) (25.5) 
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 New product launches drive the show in Crop protection & Specialty 

Nutrients: CPC & SN portfolio continued to perform well and registered 17% 

growth during 1QFY24. Company has launched 5 new products during 

1QFY24 (2- weedicides, 1-Herbicide, 1-Fungicide and 1-Insectcide). 

Management alluded for double digit growth in the segment going forward.  

 1QFY24 result highlights 

Y/e March (Rs mn)  Q1FY24   Q1FY23  
 YoY gr. 

(%)  
 Q4FY23  

 QoQ g.r 
(%)  

 FY24E   FY23  
 YoY gr. 

(%)  

Revenues 55,893 72,912 (23.3) 35,987 55.3  2,06,827 2,77,728 (25.5) 

Raw material 36,359 52,069 (30.2) 22,087 64.6  1,29,372 1,97,043 (34.3) 

Staff costs 540 443 21.7  489 10.4  2,006 1,910 5.0  

Others 12,661 14,466 (12.5) 12,296 3.0  53,568 60,582 (11.6) 

Total expenditure 49,560 66,978 (26.0) 34,872 42.1  1,84,946 2,59,535 (28.7) 

EBITDA 6,333 5,934 6.7  1,114 468.3  21,882 18,194 20.3  

Depreciation 772 761 1.4  759 1.6  3,252 3,083 5.5  

EBIT 5,562 5,173 7.5  355 1,465.7  18,629 15,111 23.3  

Interest 548 481 14.0  669 (18.0) 1,533 3,200 (52.1) 

Other income 89 148 (39.4) 413 (78.4) 1,761 1,678 5.0  

Profit Before Tax 5,103 4,840 5.4  99 5,033.4  18,858 13,588 38.8  

Less: Provision for Tax 1,772 1,695 4.5  -876 (302.3) 6,412 3,825 67.6  

Less: Minority Interest 0 -1 NA -1 NA 4 4  

Add: Exceptional items (net of tax) 0 0 NA 0 NA 0 0  

Add: Share of Profit JV  55 272 NA -36 NA 509 575  

Reported Profit 3,386 3,418 (1.0) 941 259.8  12,951 10,334 25.3  

Adjusted Profit 3,331 3,145 5.9  975 241.5  12,951 10,334 25.3  

No. of Diluted shares outstanding (mn) 416.2  416.2   416.2   416.2  416.2   
Adjusted Diluted EPS 8.0  7.6   2.3   31.1  24.8   

         

As % of net revenues         

Raw material 65.1 71.4  61.4  62.6 70.9  

Staff expenses 1.0 0.6  1.4  1.0 0.7  

Other expenses 22.7 19.8  34.2  25.9 21.8  

EBITDA 11.3 8.1  3.1  10.6 6.6  

Reported net profit 6.1 4.7  2.6  6.3 3.7  

 Source: Company, PL 

 Overall volumes down 5% YoY led by 29% YoY decline in Non-urea traded volumes  

Particulars Q1FY24 Q1FY23 
YoY gr. 

(%) 
Q4FY23 

QoQ g.r 
(%) 

FY23 FY22 
YoY gr. 

(%) 

Urea         

Urea- Volumes ('000 tonnes) 859 789 8.9 764 12.4 3,440 3,314 3.8 

Urea- Revenue (Rs Mn) 33,880 37,320 (9.2) 31,190 8.6 1,66,890 1,09,260 52.7 

         

Non-Urea         

DAP+NPK- Volumes ('000 tonnes) 311 411 (24.3) 46 576.1 1,333 844 57.9 

MOP- Volumes ('000 tonnes) 21 55 (61.8) 55 (61.8) 189 129 46.5 

Total Non-Urea Volumes ('000 tonnes) 332 466 (28.8) 101 228.7 1,522 973 56.4 

Non-Urea- Revenue (Rs Mn) 22,010 35,590 (38.2) 4,800 358.5 1,10,840 51,430 115.5 

 Source: Company, PL 
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 Subsidy receipts have been robust during 1Q’24; momentum likely to continue in FY24  

Particulars Q1FY24 Q1FY23 
YoY gr. 

(%) 
Q4FY23 

QoQ g.r 
(%) 

FY23 FY22 
YoY gr. 

(%) 

Subsidy Receipts- Rs Mn 29,480 19,170 53.8 55,230 (46.6) 2,12,190 1,04,340 103.4 

Subsidy Outstanding- Rs Mn 25,780 54,850 (53.0) 16,400 57.2 16,400 21,020 (22.0) 

Market Debtors- Rs Mn 4,840 2,280 112.3 1,200 303.3 1,200 490 144.9 

Source: Company, PL 
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  Financials 
 

Income Statement (Rs m) 

Y/e Mar    FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Net Revenues  1,60,688  2,77,728  2,06,827  2,04,254 

   YoY gr. (%)  26.3  72.8 (25.5) (1.2) 

Cost of Goods Sold  96,033  1,97,043  1,29,372  1,26,186 

Gross Profit  64,655  80,685  77,455  78,068 

   Margin (%)  40.2  29.1  37.4  38.2 

Employee Cost  1,807  1,910  2,006  2,106 

Other Expenses  40,227  60,582  53,568  53,106 

                          

EBITDA  22,622  18,194  21,882  22,856 

   YoY gr. (%) (8.2) (19.6)  20.3  4.5 

   Margin (%)  14.1  6.6  10.6  11.2 

                          

Depreciation and Amortization  2,997  3,083  3,252  3,480 

                          

EBIT  19,625  15,111  18,629  19,376 

  Margin (%)  12.2  5.4  9.0  9.5 

                          

Net Interest   1,059  3,200  1,533  1,031 

Other Income  680  1,678  1,761  1,850 

                          

Profit Before Tax  19,245  13,588  18,858  20,194 

   Margin (%)  12.0  4.9  9.1  9.9 

                          

Total  Tax  6,648  3,825  6,412  6,866 

   Effective tax rate (%)  34.5  28.2  34.0  34.0 

                          

Profit after tax  12,597  9,763  12,446  13,328 

Minority interest (1) (4) (4) (4) 

Share Profit from Associate  3,064  575  509  668 

                          

Adjusted PAT  15,660  10,334  12,951  13,992 

   YoY gr. (%)  18.9 (34.0)  25.3  8.0 

   Margin (%)  9.7  3.7  6.3  6.9 

Extra Ord. Income / (Exp)  -   -   -   -  

                          

Reported PAT  15,660  10,334  12,951  13,992 

  YoY gr. (%) (5.4) (34.0)  25.3  8.0 

  Margin (%)  9.7  3.7  6.3  6.9 

                          

Other Comprehensive Income  -   -   -   -  

Total Comprehensive Income  15,660  10,334  12,951  13,992 

Equity Shares O/s (m)  416  416  416  416 

EPS (Rs)  37.6  24.8  31.1  33.6 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 

 

 

 

 
 

Balance Sheet Abstract (Rs m) 

  Y/e Mar    FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Non-Current Assets                         

                          

Gross Block  81,058  83,009  91,009  97,009 

  Tangibles  75,443  77,587  85,587  91,587 

  Intangibles  5,615  5,421  5,421  5,421 

                          

Acc: Dep / Amortization  11,882  14,965  18,218  21,698 

  Tangibles  11,882  14,965  18,218  21,698 

  Intangibles  -   -   -   -  

                          

Net fixed assets  69,176  68,044  72,791  75,311 

  Tangibles  63,561  62,622  67,370  69,889 

  Intangibles  5,615  5,421  5,421  5,421 

                          

Capital Work In Progress  1,566  1,016  1,016  1,016 

Goodwill  -   -   -   -  

Non-Current Investments  0  0  0  0 

Net Deferred tax assets (6,031) (7,043) (7,043) (7,043) 

Other Non-Current Assets  -   -   -   -  

                          

Current Assets                         

  Investments  -   18,373  18,373  18,373 

  Inventories  31,232  13,738  10,633  10,371 

  Trade receivables  21,513  17,605  14,166  16,788 

  Cash & Bank Balance  5,541  576  3,705  1,540 

  Other Current Assets  3,859  8,346  9,181  10,099 

Total Assets  1,32,890  1,27,701  1,29,868  1,33,501 

                          

Equity                         

  Equity Share Capital  4,162  4,162  4,162  4,162 

  Other Equity  59,834  66,519  74,543  83,188 

Total Networth  63,996  70,681  78,705  87,351 

                          

Non-Current Liabilities                         

  Long Term borrowings  24,712  18,204  10,254  3,879 

  Provisions  495  551  578  607 

  Other non current liabilities  -   -   -   -  

                          

Current Liabilities                         

  ST Debt / Current of LT Debt  18,519  15,149  20,268  19,879 

  Trade payables  14,998  12,115  8,861  10,371 

  Other current liabilities  4,274  4,110  4,315  4,531 

Total Equity & Liabilities  1,32,890  1,27,701  1,29,868  1,33,501 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 
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Cash Flow (Rs m)     

Y/e Mar    FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E Year 

PBT  22,309  14,163  18,858  20,194  

 Add. Depreciation  2,997  3,083  3,252  3,480  

 Add. Interest   1,037  3,209  1,533  1,031  

Less Financial Other Income  680  1,678  1,761  1,850  

 Add. Other (2,382) (170) (1,726) (1,813)  

Op. profit before WC changes  23,961  20,285  21,917  22,892  

Net Changes-WC (20,773)  14,823  2,660 (1,552)  

Direct tax (3,430) (2,715) (6,412) (6,866)  

Net cash from Op. activities (243)  32,393  18,165  14,474  

Capital expenditures (1,635) (1,942) (8,000) (6,000)  

Interest / Dividend Income  -   -   -   -   

Others  444 (16,789)  1,761  1,850  

Net Cash from Invt. activities (1,191) (18,732) (6,239) (4,150)  

Issue of share cap. / premium  -   -  (505) (664)  

Debt changes  2,606 (12,352) (4,364) (7,795)  

Dividend paid (3,743) (3,121) (4,422) (4,682)  

Interest paid  -   -   -   -   

Others (991) (3,147) (4) (4)  

Net cash from Fin. activities (2,128) (18,620) (9,295) (13,146)  

Net change in cash (3,562) (4,959)  2,632 (2,822)  

Free Cash Flow (1,878)  30,450  10,165  8,474  

Source: Company Data, PL Research   

Quarterly Financials (Rs m)     

Y/e Mar    Q2FY23 Q3FY23 Q4FY23 Q1FY24 

Net Revenue  85,868  82,962  35,987  55,893 

   YoY gr. (%)  91.7  74.9  8.8 (23.3) 

Raw Material Expenses  63,119  59,768  22,087  36,359 

Gross Profit  22,749  23,194  13,900  19,534 

  Margin (%)  26.5  28.0  38.6  34.9 

EBITDA  4,445  6,700  1,114  6,333 

   YoY gr. (%) (39.7)  15.0 (69.2)  6.7 

   Margin (%)  5.2  8.1  3.1  11.3 

Depreciation / Depletion  782  781  759  772 

EBIT  3,663  5,919  355  5,562 

  Margin (%)  4.3  7.1  1.0  10.0 

Net Interest  850  1,201  669  548 

Other Income  888  229  413  89 

Profit before Tax  3,702  4,947  99  5,103 

  Margin (%)  4.3  6.0  0.3  9.1 

Total Tax  1,300  1,706 (876)  1,772 

  Effective tax rate (%)  35.1  34.5 (881.2)  34.7 

Profit after Tax  2,402  3,241  975  3,331 

Minority interest (1) (1) (1)  - 

Share Profit from Associates  340 (2) (36)  55 

Adjusted PAT  2,402  3,241  975  3,331 

   YoY gr. (%) (43.5) (0.6) (49.8)  5.9 

  Margin (%)  2.8  3.9  2.7  6.0 

Extra Ord. Income / (Exp)  -  -  -  - 

Reported PAT  2,743  3,240  941  3,386 

   YoY gr. (%) (45.8) (25.5) (61.4) (1.0) 

Margin (%)  3.2  3.9  2.6  6.1 

Other Comprehensive Income  -  -  -  - 

Total Comprehensive Income  2,743  3,240  941  3,386 

Avg. Shares O/s (m)  416  416  416  416 

EPS (Rs)  5.8  7.8  2.3  8.0 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 

  Key Financial Metrics 

Y/e Mar    FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Per Share(Rs)                         

EPS  37.6  24.8  31.1  33.6 

CEPS  44.8  32.2  38.9  42.0 

BVPS  153.8  169.8  189.1  209.9 

FCF (4.5)  73.2  24.4  20.4 

DPS  7.5  8.5  8.5  9.0 

Return Ratio(%)                         

RoCE  19.7  14.3  17.5  17.6 

ROIC  13.7  12.5  14.5  14.2 

RoE  26.9  15.3  17.3  16.9 

Balance Sheet                         

Net Debt : Equity (x)  0.6  0.2  0.1  0.0 

Net Working Capital (Days)  86  25  28  30 

Valuation(x)                         

PER  7.3  11.1  8.8  8.2 

P/B  1.8  1.6  1.5  1.3 

P/CEPS  6.1  8.5  7.1  6.6 

EV/EBITDA  6.7  7.1  5.6  5.2 

EV/Sales  0.9  0.5  0.6  0.6 

Dividend Yield (%)  2.7  3.1  3.1  3.3 

 Source: Company Data, PL Research  
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Price Chart Recommendation History   

 

 

No. Date Rating TP (Rs.) Share Price (Rs.) 

1 06-Jul-23 Hold 300 273 

2 30-May-23 Hold 300 286 

3 11-Apr-23 BUY 360 279 

4 09-Feb-23 BUY 360 297 

5 05-Jan-23 BUY 410 317 

6 06-Nov-22 BUY 410 308 

7 12-Oct-22 BUY 480 320 
 

 

Analyst Coverage Universe 

Sr. No. Company Name Rating TP (Rs) Share Price (Rs) 

1 Bayer Cropscience Accumulate 4,720 4,593 

2 Chambal Fertilizers & Chemicals Hold 300 273 

3 Coromandel International BUY 1,330 980 

4 Dhanuka Agritech BUY 950 746 

5 Godrej Agrovet Hold 420 464 

6 Insecticides India Accumulate 550 448 

7 P.I. Industries BUY 4,560 3,857 

8 Rallis India Reduce 180 221 

9 Sharda Cropchem Accumulate 540 481 

10 Sumitomo Chemical India BUY 500 413 

11 UPL Hold 650 625 

 

PL’s Recommendation Nomenclature (Absolute Performance) 

Buy  : > 15% 

Accumulate : 5% to 15% 

Hold : +5% to -5% 

Reduce : -5% to -15% 

Sell : < -15% 

Not Rated (NR) : No specific call on the stock 

Under Review (UR) : Rating likely to change shortly 
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 ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

(Indian Clients) 

We/I, Mr. Himanshu Binani- MBA Finance Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report 
accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific 
recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. 

(US Clients) 

The research analysts, with respect to each issuer and its securities covered by them in this research report, certify that: All of the views expressed in this research report accurately 
reflect his or her or their personal views about all of the issuers and their securities; and No part of his or her or their compensation was, is or will be directly related to the specific 
recommendation or views expressed in this research report. 

DISCLAIMER 

Indian Clients 

Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd, Mumbai, India (hereinafter referred to as “PL”) is engaged in the business of Stock Broking, Portfolio Manager, Depository Participant and distribution for 
third party financial products. PL is a subsidiary of Prabhudas Lilladher Advisory Services Pvt Ltd. which has its various subsidiaries engaged in business of commodity broking, 

investment banking, financial services (margin funding) and distribution of third party financial/other products, details in respect of which are available at www.plindia.com. 

This document has been prepared by the Research Division of PL and is meant for use by the recipient only as information and is not for circulation. This document is not to be reported 

or copied or made available to others without prior permission of PL. It should not be considered or taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any security. 

The information contained in this report has been obtained from sources that are considered to be reliable. However, PL has not independently verified the accuracy or completeness 
of the same. Neither PL nor any of its affiliates, its directors or its employees accepts any responsibility of whatsoever nature for the information, statements and opinion given, made 

available or expressed herein or for any omission therein.  

Recipients of this report should be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go down as well. The suitability or 

otherwise of any investments will depend upon the recipient's particular circumstances and, in case of doubt, advice should be sought from an independent expert/advisor. 

Either PL or its affiliates or its directors or its employees or its representatives or its clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act as principal or engage in transactions 

of securities of companies referred to in this report and they may have used the research material prior to publication. 

PL may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document. 

PL is a registered with SEBI under the SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulation, 2014 and having registration number INH000000271. 

PL submits that no material disciplinary action has been taken on us by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities. 

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any financial interest in the subject company.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month 
immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report. 

PL or its associates might have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months or mandated by the subject company for any 
other assignment in the past twelve months.    

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject 

company in the past twelve months 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the research report. 

PL encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. PL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or 
other benefits from the subject Company or third party in connection with the preparation of the research report. PL or its Research Analysts do not have any material conflict of interest 
at the time of publication of this report. 

It is confirmed that  Mr. Himanshu Binani- MBA Finance  Research Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the 
preceding twelve months 

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  

The Research analysts for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its 
or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

The research analysts for this report has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company PL or its research analysts have not engaged in market making activity 

for the subject company 

Our sales people, traders, and other professionals or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary 
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